
1

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

DATE: Tuesday 11th September, 2018

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall Bootle

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Councillor Bradshaw (Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Brodie - Browne
Councillor Doyle
Councillor Grace
Councillor Jamieson
Councillor Killen
Councillor Daniel Lewis
Councillor McKinley
Councillor Marshall

Councillor Thomas
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Pugh
Councillor McGinnity
Councillor Roche
Councillor Dutton
Councillor John Sayers
Councillor Shaw
Councillor Roscoe
Councillor Blackburne

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser
Senior Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2068
Fax:
E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk

  

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6)
Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary or personal interest

An advice note on declaration of interests is attached
 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 12)
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018
 

4.  Asset Management and the Accommodation Strategy
Presentation from the Head of Corporate Resources
 

5.  Mid-Year Review 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial 
Plan Update 2019/20 onwards (incorporating the 
Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2018/19)

(Pages 13 - 
30)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
 

6.  Digital Inclusion Working Group Final Report
Report of the Head 
[...]
 forecast revenue outturn position for the Council for 2018/19 following 

the Mid-Year Review;
ii) The current forecast budget gap for 2019/20 following the Mid-Year Review and 

the actions required to ensure a balanced budget can be set early in 2019;
iii) An initial view on the potential budget gap for 2020/21 and factors that might have 

a significant impact on this budget gap;
iv) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2018/19; 

and,
v) The current position of the Capital Programme.

Recommendations:

Overview and Scrutiny is recommended to: -
i) Review and consider the forecast deficit revenue outturn position for 2018/19 

following the Mid-Year Review (including the achievement of approved Public 
Sector Reform savings) and the proposed actions to mitigate this deficit;

ii) Review and consider the forecast budget gap for 2019/20 following the Mid-Year 
Review and the proposed approach to identifying proposals to meet this budget 
gap;

iii) Note the potential budget gap for 2020/21 and the factors that could have a 
significant impact on this budget gap;

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



iv) Note the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates 
for 2018/19; 

v) Note the current progress in the delivery of the 2018/19 Capital Programme.
Reasons for the Recommendation(s):
In March 2017 Council approved a three-year budget plan to March 2020. The final two 
years of this plan were revised in March 2018 as part of the process of setting the 2018/19 
budget.  As the Council is nearly half way through the second year of this budget plan it 
remains confident, that its continued strategic approach to budget planning alongside good 
financial management and extensive community engagement, means that the plan 
continues to develop on solid foundations, remains flexible and will secure the future 
sustainability to 2020 and beyond.  However, in year demand for social care services is 
currently resulting in the co
[...]
ulted and any 
comments have been incorporated into the report 

Head of Regulation and Compliance (LD 4499/18) has been consulted and any 
comments have been incorporated into the report 

(B) External Consultations 

Page 32

Agenda Item 7



Not applicable

Implementation Date for the Decision

Immediately following the Committee / Council meeting.

Contact Officer: David McCullough 
Telephone Number: 0151 934 2008
Email Address: David.McCullough@sefton.gov.uk 

Appendices:

There are no appendices to this report

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 The Legal Aid Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012 (LASPO) revoked 
its predecessor, the Access to Justice Act 1999, and introduced unprecedented 
cuts in legal aid.

1.2 Up until the passing of LASPO, legal aid was available for almost all areas of law, 
subject to specified exceptions.

1.3 As a result of LASPO; legal aid was cut across both criminal and civil law matters. 
Legal aid ceased to be available in the following areas of law

 Clinical negligence cases (except certain cases involving 
neurological injury to infants)

 Employment cases (except those under the Equality Act 2010 or in 
relation to victims of human trafficking)

 Private family law cases, such as divorce and child contact (except 
cases involving domestic violence, child abuse or abduction)

 Housing disputes (except where there is serious disrepair, 
homelessness or anti-social behaviour)

 Debt (except where there is a risk of homelessness)
 Immigration (except cases involving detention and refugee claims)
 Education (except special needs cases)
 Welfare benefits claims (except appeals to the Upper Tribunal or 

higher courts)

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:David.McCullough@sefton.gov.uk


1.4 This report will focus primarily on the impact that LAPSO has had in respect of 
private family law cases. 

2 Access to legal aid in respect of private family law c
[...]
January 
to March 2018, show that the Legal Aid Agency received 745 ECF applications - 
the highest number of applications received in a quarter since the scheme 

Page 34

Agenda Item 7



began. The agency determined 658 applications by May: it granted 390, refused 
143 and rejected 108 

3. The effect that these cuts have had on the legal system

3.1 In legal areas that are now no longer in scope, people now have a stark choice: to 
pay for their own legal advice, represent themselves, or be excluded from the justice 
system altogether.

3.2 The increased number of Litigants in Person, particularly in the family and civil 
courts, is placing unprecedented pressures on courts and voluntary services. 
Nearly 90% of respondents who work with family courts reported an increase in 
self-representation. This results in cases not being properly presented, which can 
lead to extra delays, pressures and costs on the court system, as well as litigants 
not making points or speaking up when they should, so damaging their case.

3.3 The government stated that under this new system, legal aid would be targeted at 
those most in need. In reality, it has been argued that the government’s reforms 
have resulted in vulnerable groups finding themselves excluded from free legal 
advice. Often, this is because the level of need arises from the nature of the client, 
rather than the category of law involved. Those now excluded include children, 
those with mental health issues, and people with low levels of literacy and 
numeracy. As a result of changes to the means test, there are now many people on 
low incomes who find they are not financially eligible for legal aid or cannot afford 
to pay the required contributions.

3.4 The effects of LASPO on access to civil justice led to calls for urgent reviews of its 
effects almost as soon as it came into force.

3.5 A report published by The Commons Justice Committee on the 4th March 2015 
commented:-

 “while it had made significant savings in the cost of the [legal aid] scheme, 
the Ministry had harmed access to justice for some litigants and had not 
achieved the other three out of four of its stated objectives for the reforms.” 
and

 “It was clear to us that the urgency attached by the Government to the 
programme of savings militated against having a research-based and well-
structured programme of change to the provision of civil legal aid.”

3.6 The Ministry of Justice is in the process of undertaking a Post-Implementation 
Review of Part 2 of the Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 
2012 (LASPO). A report will be prepared later in 2018 drawing on the views of 
stakeholders and available data. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services

Date of Meeting:  11 September 2018

Subject: Area Committees 
Working Group Final 
Report – Update on 
Recommendations

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Report of: Head of Regulation 
and Compliance

Cabinet Portfolio; Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision?

No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No

Exempt/Confidential No 

Purpose/Summary

To provide a monitoring report setting out progress made in respect of the 
recommendations formulated by the Area Committees Working Group and approved by 
Cabinet.

Recommendation: 

That the report setting out progress made against the recommendations formulated by 
the Area Committees Working Group and approved by Cabinet be noted.

Reasons for the Recommendation:

To comply with a decision of Cabinet to submit monitoring reports on a six monthly basis 
setting out progress made against each of the recommendations.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

No alternative options were considered. Cabinet has requested the submission of 
monitoring reports. 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
There are no financial 
[...]
fe. 

 Having the press there.
 A resident was concerned that no decision could be made at the forum, and 

they were also concerned that their question hadn’t been formally and 
publicly noted anywhere.

Partner feedback
 Partners were very happy with the opportunity to network with other 

agencies and build new relationships. 
 Partners commented that it was refreshing to be able to work directly with 

residents, face to face and have the possibility to solve their issue there and 
then.

4. Consultation with Elected Members

4.1 The Head of Regulation and Compliance sought the views of all Members of the 
Council on the first round of Constituency Forum meetings.  

4.2 In total, 26 responses were received, 6 from Bootle, 8 from Sefton Central and 12 
from Southport. The table attached to the report sets out Members’ verbatim 
comments which are self-explanatory; and these have been shared with the Head 
of Communities as the officer responsible for servicing Constituency Forum 
meetings.  

4.3 In general it appears that Members support the operation of the new arrangements 
more in Bootle and Sefton Central than in Southport; that it would be desirable if 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



more Members of the public attended the Fora; and that to achieve this aim 
enhanced advertisement and marketing of the Fora should be undertaken. 

Page 44

Agenda Item 8



CONSTITUENCY 
FORUM 
ATTENDED

WHAT WORKED WELL WHAT COULD BE IMPROVED GENERAL COMMENT

BOOTLE
1. Combining areas and officers More publicity allowing tenants 

the opportunity to come forward
Shorter time space and possible in other 
venues 6 month basis

2. Good attendance of 
Members and partners and 
interaction between them

Improved advertisement of the 
Forum in the local media to 
generate better public 
attendance. Also advertisement of 
the event on the Town Hall 
noticeboard

Disappointed that after all the effort put into 
arranging the Forum there was a poor 
public attendance. Hopefully this sit
[...]
olice) there 
are easier ways of doing this.

P
age 56

A
genda Item

 8



                                                                                                                                                 
Report to:

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee      
(Adult Social Care 
and Health)

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee      
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services)

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee      
(Regeneration and 
Skills)

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee      
(Children’s Services 
and Safeguarding)

Date of Meeting: 4 September 2018

11 September 2018

18 September 2018

25 September 2018

Subject: Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees – Government Response to DCLG Select 
Committee Report

Report of: Head of Regulation 
and Compliance

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Adult Social Care
Children, Schools and Safeguarding
Communities and Housing
Health and Wellbeing
Locality Services
Planning and Building Control
Regeneration and Skills
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To advise Members on the Government’s response to the Communities and Local 
Government Select Committee report titled “Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees”

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



Recommendation:

That:- 

(1) the report be noted; 

(2) a further update be submitted to the Committee once the Government have 
published updated guidance in respect of recommendations 1 (a) to (e) and 6 and 
further consideration has been given to recommendation 2; and

(3) if consultations are allowed to be undertaken as referred to in paragraph 4 then 
the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and individual 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees be obtained for inclusion in the consultation 
process.  

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To make Overview and Scrutiny Committees aware
[...]
ney and sustainability. Local democratic accountability, including 
through the scrutiny of directly-elected mayors, is a crucial and fundamental 
aspect of devolution.

4. Centre for Public Scrutiny Involvement

It has been established from a recent County/Unitary Scrutiny Network meeting 
involving Ed Hammond at Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS), that CfPS are 
hoping to be commissioned to help the Government produce the updated 
statutory Scrutiny Guidance which was promised in the response to the CLG 
Select Committee’s report on the Effectiveness of Local Authority Scrutiny.  If so, 
CfPS will seek to obtain the views of a wide range of interested parties during the 
drafting stage and there may be the possibility for the Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board and Committees to contribute as part of the 
consultation phase.

Page 66

Agenda Item 9



HC 369
Published on 15 December 2017

by authority of the House of Commons

House of Commons

Communities and Local 
Government Committee

Effectiveness of local 
authority overview and 
scrutiny committees

First Report of Session 2017–19

Report, together with formal minutes relating 
to the report

Ordered by the House of Commons to be printed 
11 December 2017

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



Communities and Local Government Committee

The Communities and Local Government Committee is appointed by the 
House of Commons to examine the expenditure, administration, and 
policy of the Department for Communities and Local Government.

Current membership

Mr Clive Betts MP (Labour, Sheffield South East) (Chair)

Mike Amesbury MP (Labour, Weaver Vale)

Bob Blackman MP (Conservative, Harrow East)

Helen Hayes MP (Labour, Dulwich and West Norwood)

Kevin Hollinrake MP (Conservative, Thirsk and Malton)

Andrew Lewer MP (Conservative, Northampton South)

Fiona Onasanya MP (Labour, Peterborough)

Mr Mark Prisk MP (Conservative, Hertford and Stortford)

Mary Robinson MP (Conservative, Cheadle)

Liz Twist MP (Labour, Bl

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

6

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Doyle, Grace, Jamieson, Killen, 
Daniel Lewis, McKinley and Marshall

ALSO PRESENT: Cllr. Paulette Lappin

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brodie-Browne.   

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary or personal interests were 
received.

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

13. ASSET MANAGEMENT AND THE ACCOMMODATION 
STRATEGY 

Mr. Stephan Van Arendsen advised that the agile working arrangements in 
Magdalen House and the Southport Hub were both nearing completion; 
and that once works were completed then an evaluation of the new 
working arrangements could be undertaken. This would make the 
presentation to Members much more meaningful. Accordingly, it was 
recommended that the presentation be submitted to the next meeting of 
the Committee to be held on 30 October 2018. 

RESOLVED:

That the presentation on the Asset Management and the Accommodation 
Strategy be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 
30 October 2018.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018

7

14. MID-YEAR REVIEW 2018/19 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN UPDATE 2019/20 ONWARDS (INCORPORATING THE 
REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2018/19) 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
that provided information on:-

(a) the current forecast revenue outturn position for the Council for 
2018/19 following the Mid-Year Review;

(b) the current forecast budget gap for 2019/20 following the Mid-Year 
Review and the actions required to ensure a balanced budget can 
be set early in 2019;

(c) an initial view on the potential budget gap for 2020/21 and factors 
that might have a significant impact on this budget gap;

(d) the current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection 
for 2018/19; and

(e) the current position of the Capital Programme.

The report advised that In March 2017, the Council approved a three-year 
budget plan to March 2020. The final two years of this plan were revised in 
March 2018 as part of the process of setting the 2018/19 budget. As the 
Council was nearly half way through the second year of this budget plan it 
remained confident that its continued strategic approach to budget 
planning, alongside good financial management and extensive community 
engagement, meant that the plan continued to develop on solid 
foundations, remained flexible and would secure the future sustainability to 
2020 and beyond. However, in-year demand for social care services was 
currently resulting in the costs for these services exceeding the budget. 
Corrective action would be required to bring the overall budget into 
balance.

The recommendations in the report started to provide the basis on which 
the budget plan would be balanced for the financial year 2019/20 and 
would ensure that the Council’s statutory obligations were met; and 
ensured that the Committee was informed of the forecast outturn position 
for the 2018/19 revenue and capital budgets as at the end of July 2018 
and to provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to 
the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:- 

 The management of risk within the budget and the rigorous 
monitoring of the 2018/19 budget

 Vacancy management issues across the Council and the use of 
agency staff



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018

8

 The risk management structure approved by the Audit and 
Governance Committee and the adoption by each service area of 
their own risk register and the Corporate Risk Register

 The net overspend of £6 million contained within the budget and the 
remedial measures required to bridge the gap

 The potential scenario whereby the Council could not balance its 
budget

 The Fair Funding Review currently being undertaken by the 
Government to determine the means of allocating funding across 
local authorities   

RESOLVED: That

(1) the forecast deficit revenue outturn position for 2018/19 following 
the Mid-Year Review (including the achievement of approved 
Public Sector Reform savings) and the proposed actions to 
mitigate this deficit, be noted; 

(2) the forecast budget gap for 2019/20 following the Mid-Year Review 
and the proposed approach to identifying proposals to meet this 
budget gap, be noted; 

(3) the potential budget gap for 2020/21 and the factors that could 
have a significant impact on this budget gap, be noted;

(4) the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business 
Rates for 2018/19, be noted; and

(5) the current progress in the delivery of the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme, be noted.

15. DIGITAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that presented formally the final report of the Digital Inclusion 
Working Group. 

Councillor McKinley, Lead Member of the Working Group introduced the 
report and commended the recommendations contained within it to 
Cabinet. 

RESOLVED: 

That Cabinet be recommended to:-  

1. The Working Group was impressed with the Visitor 
Economy (VE) ‘Passport to Success’ scheme aimed at 
college students across the Liverpool City Region coming 
into the tourism industry; whereby students are able to 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018

9

achieve a bronze, silver or gold passport standard to 
provide them with a range of opportunities to either gain 
quality work experience, an interview, apprenticeship or a 
full-time job. 

The Working Group, at its meeting held on 23 May 2018 
acknowledged that literary and numeracy skills should be 
embedded as a priority along with digital skills. 

Accordingly, it is recommended that:- 

(A) The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Employment and Skills Board be requested to 
consider the development of a Digital Skills 
Passport Scheme (incorporating numeracy, 
literacy and communication skills) to help Sefton 
residents to gain future employment, via the 
Learning and Skills budget to be devolved from 
2019; and

(B) Sefton Council, via Sefton@Work, in conjunction 
with local organisations such as Sefton 
Community Learning Service, work with the 
Liverpool City Region with the aim of exploring the 
application of such a Skills Passport for the 
benefit of Sefton employers and residents;

2. Using the Poverty Modelling and Digital Inclusion “Mosaic” 
data, areas of high unemployment be targeted to enable 
those Sefton residents excluded from the labour market to 
develop their ICT skills to improve their opportunities for 
gaining future employment;  
 

3. To facilitate the above the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority be requested to devolve sufficient funding to 
Sefton Council to appoint a project worker with the clear 
objectives of:- 

(A) Working with local employers to map ICT/digital 
skills;

(B) Working with local partners such as Sefton 
Community Learning Service to develop and 
deliver bespoke training programmes to target 
residents in the areas identified in the Poverty 
Modelling and Digital Inclusion “Mosaic” data; 

(C) Identifying, using the data from the Poverty 
Modelling and Digital Inclusion “Mosaic”, a 
number of residents who would benefit from and 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018

10

be able to undertake training as referred to in 3. 
(B) above; and

(D) Working with local employers to develop a 
compact agreement to enable those residents 
who successfully complete the bespoke training 
programme(s) to gain relevant employment;  
 

4. If further opportunities arise for a roll out of the Include-IT 
project and to support the objectives of recommendation 2 
then Sefton CVS be requested to consider such roll out to 
the priority areas identified within the Poverty Modelling and 
Digital Exclusion document; and

5. the Head of Regulation and Compliance be requested to 
submit a monitoring report to the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Resources to be held on 5 March 2019, setting 
out progress made against each of the recommendations 
set out in the report and that thereafter, monitoring reports 
be submitted to the Committee on a six monthly basis.

16. ACCESS TO JUSTICE 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance on the impact of the reductions in legal aid on access to 
justice with a focus on its affect within family justice.

The report indicated that the Legal Aid Sentencing and Punishment of 
Offenders Act 2012 (LASPO) revoked its predecessor, the Access to 
Justice Act 1999, and introduced unprecedented cuts in legal aid; that up 
until the passing of LASPO, legal aid was available for almost all areas of 
law, subject to specified exceptions; that as a result of LASPO legal aid 
was cut across both criminal and civil law matters and Legal aid ceased to 
be available in the following areas of law:- 

 Clinical negligence cases (except certain cases involving 
neurological injury to infants)

 Employment cases (except those under the Equality Act 2010 or in 
relation to victims of human trafficking)

 Private family law cases, such as divorce and child contact (except 
cases involving domestic violence, child abuse or abduction)

 Housing disputes (except where there is serious disrepair, 
homelessness or anti-social behaviour)

 Debt (except where there is a risk of homelessness)
 Immigration (except cases involving detention and refugee claims)
 Education (except special needs cases)
 Welfare benefits claims (except appeals to the Upper Tribunal or 

higher courts)



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018

11

The report focussed primarily on the impact that LAPSO had had in 
respect of private family law cases and indicated that in relation to all 
private (not public, i.e. Sefton Children’s Services case matters) family law 
matters legal aid had been removed in its entirety, save for those 
individuals who had specific, recent, evidence of domestic violence or child 
abuse and that without the necessary evidence proving that an individual 
was a victim of domestic abuse any application for legal aid would not be 
considered; and detailed the effect that the cuts have had on the legal 
system, which included an increased number of Litigants in Person, 
particularly in the family and civil courts, which placed unprecedented 
pressures on courts and voluntary services. Nearly 90% of respondents 
who worked with family courts reported an increase in self-representation; 
and this resulted in cases not being properly presented, which could lead 
to extra delays, pressures and costs on the court system, as well as 
litigants not making points or speaking up when they should, so damaging 
their case.

The report concluded that a report published by The Commons Justice 
Committee on the 4th March 2015 commented:-

 “while it had made significant savings in the cost of the [legal aid] 
scheme, the Ministry had harmed access to justice for some 
litigants and had not achieved the other three out of four of its 
stated objectives for the reforms.” and

 “It was clear to us that the urgency attached by the Government to 
the programme of savings militated against having a research-
based and well-structured programme of change to the provision of 
civil legal aid.”

and that the Ministry of Justice was in the process of undertaking a Post-
Implementation Review of Part 2 of LASPO and that a report would be 
prepared later in 2018 drawing on the views of stakeholders and available 
data. 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:- 

 The resource implications for the Council in becoming involved in 
cases relating to Section 37 of the Children’s Act 1989

  People being excluded from the justice system due to the 
implications of LASPO   

RESOLVED:

That the report on the impact of the reductions in legal aid on access to 
justice with a focus on its affect within family justice be noted.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018

12

17. AREA COMMITTEES WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT – 
UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS 

Further to Minute No. 56 of 6 March 2018 the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance that set out progress 
made in respect of the recommendations formulated by the Area 
Committees Working Group and approved by Cabinet. 

The report indicated that the main recommendation of the Working Group 
was that the current Area Committee system in Sefton cease and be 
replaced by Constituency Forums; that the first round of Forum meetings 
were held in June/July 2018; and Paragraph 3 of the report detailed the 
number of visitors to the Forum and the partner agencies and Council 
Departments that attended together with feedback obtained by the Head of 
Communities from elected Members, residents and partners.

The report also indicated that the views of all Members of the Council on 
the first round of Constituency Forum meetings were sought and that in 
total, 26 responses were received, 6 from Bootle, 8 from Sefton Central 
and 12 from Southport. The table attached to the report set out Members’ 
verbatim comments and these have been shared with the Head of 
Communities as the officer responsible for servicing Constituency Forum 
meetings. 

In general. it appeared that Members supported the operation of the new 
arrangements more in Bootle and Sefton Central than in Southport; that it 
would be desirable if more Members of the public attended the Fora; and 
that to achieve this aim enhanced advertisement and marketing of the 
Fora should be undertaken.

RESOLVED: That:- 

(1) the report setting out progress made against the recommendations 
formulated by the Area Committees Working Group and approved 
by Cabinet be noted; and

(2) the Chief Legal and Democratic officer be requested to submit a 
further update report to the Committee following the next round of 
Constituency Forum meetings.  

18. EFFECTIVENESS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES – GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO 
DCLG SELECT COMMITTEE REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that advised of the Government’s response to the 
Communities and Local Government Select Committee report titled 
“Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees”



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018

13

The report indicated that the Communities and Local Government (CLG) 
Select Committee, on 24 January, 2017 launched an inquiry into overview 
and scrutiny in local government; as the CLG Committee wanted to 
consider whether overview and scrutiny arrangements in England were 
working effectively and whether local communities were able to contribute 
to and monitor the work of their councils; that the report of the Select 
Committee, titled “Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees” was published by the House of Commons on 15 December 
2017; and a copy of the published report was attached to the report as 
Appendix 1; and that the Government’s response to the CLG report was 
published on 12 March 2018; and the 8 CLG recommendations and 
accompanying Government responses were set out in paragraphs 3.2 to 
3.9. A full copy of the Government response was attached to the report as 
Appendix 2.

The report concluded that It had been established from a recent 
County/Unitary Scrutiny Network meeting that the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny (CfPS) were hoping to be commissioned to help the Government 
produce the updated statutory Scrutiny Guidance which was promised in 
the response to the CLG Select Committee’s report on the Effectiveness of 
Local Authority Scrutiny.  If so, CfPS would seek to obtain the views of a 
wide range of interested parties during the drafting stage and there may be 
the possibility for the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
and Committees to contribute as part of the consultation phase.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report be noted; 

(2) a further update be submitted to the Committee once the 
Government have published updated guidance in respect of 
recommendations 1 (a) to (e) and 6 and further consideration has 
been given to recommendation 2; and

(3) if consultations are allowed to be undertaken as referred to in 
paragraph 4 then the views of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board and individual Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees be obtained for inclusion in the consultation process.  

19. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that updated Committee on the Work Programme for 2018/19, 
topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) 
appointed by the Committee and the identification of items for pre-scrutiny 
by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan.

RESOLVED: That



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018

14

(1) the Work Programme for 2018/19, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved;  

(2) the report on the “Tool-Kit” for the Armed Forces Covenant be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 30 
October 2018; and 

(3) Councillors Doyle and McKinley be appointed to serve on the 
Working Group to review the Council’s Ethical Business Practices 
and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be requested to contact 
Committee members seeking their willingness to also serve on the 
Working Group.

20. CABINET MEMBER REPORT – JUNE 2018 TO SEPTEMBER 
2018 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services.   

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services was in attendance to answer any questions regarding 
her report. 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:- 

 The performance and business intelligence function and how 
residents can engage with the Council

 The customer complaints process

RESOLVED:  That

(1)     the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; 

(2) the Head of Strategic Support be requested to submit a report to 
the next meeting of the Committee on the roll-out of the “Manage 
my Requests” (iCaseWork) system for capturing, managing and 
reporting all customer complaints, representations and feedback 
across the Council including the number and nature of complaints 
by Ward; and
   

(3) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting.


